following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet as shown in the below selected condensed consolidated balance sheet line
items as of January 1, 2019.

(in thousands)

Ending
Balance as of

December 31, 2018
Adjustments

due to ASC 606

Opening
Balance as of

January 1, 2019
Assets
Current assets   24,455   9,847   34,302
Non-current assets   429   22,921   23,349
Liabilities
Current liabilities   13,845   —   13,844
Non-current liabilities   3,313   —   3,313
Equity
Retained earnings   (139,810)   32,768   (107,042)

Impact of ASC 606 on Net Revenue and Balance Sheet

As the Company adopted the new revenue guidance ASC 606 under the modified retrospective method, the Company is required to present what
the Company’s revenues would have been under the previous revenue guidance (ASC 605). The following table compares net revenue for the
periods presented to the pro forma amounts had the previous ASC 605 guidance been in effect for the year ended December 31, 2019.

   Fiscal year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Balances without
new revenue

standard   Effect of change   As reported
Program fee   36,667   —   36,667
Profit share   33,807   19,231   53,038
Claims administration service fee   3,142   —   3,142
Total revenue, net   73,616   19,231   92,847

   Fiscal year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Pro forma as if
ASC 605 was

in effect   Effect of change   As reported
Assets
Unbilled revenue   10,793   (10,793)   —
Current contract assets   —   29,782   29,782
Total current assets   10,793   18,989   29,782
Non-current contract assets   —   33,169   33,169
Total   10,793   52,158   62,951

9. Class B Common Unit Incentive Plan

Commencing 2013, the board of directors approved the Class B Unit Incentive Plan (the “Class B Plan”), which is a form of long-term
compensation that provides for the issuance of Class B common units to Service Providers for purposes of retaining them and enabling such
individuals to participate in the long-term growth and financial success of Open Lending. The Class B units are a special class of common units
structured to qualify as “profits interest” for tax purposes. The aggregated amount of Class B units is limited to 14,241,344, with the aggregate